
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Monday 26 October 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held as an online video 
conference 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), Dawn Dale, 
Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, 
Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick Rooney, 
Jim Steinke and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
26 OCTOBER 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 

[...]
sable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



       

 
 

 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:     26th October 2020 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   The Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy Approval Report 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Claire Bower – Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek approval from the Licensing Committee on the draft revised 

Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

The report also provides: 

 details of the public consultation process undertaken; 

 details of the comments received during the consultation period; and 

 details of the process and timetable followed and next steps 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Recommendations:   That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy with any amendments that they consider 
appropriate and refer the matter to Full Council for approval. 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,  
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE          Ref 85/20 
 

The Licensing Act 2003  
Draft Statement of Licensing Policy - Approval 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is to seek approval from the Licensing Committee on the draft revised Statement 

of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
1.2 The report also provides: 
 

 details of the equality impact assessment; 

 details of the public consultation process undertaken; 

 details of the comments received during the consultation period; and 

 details of the process and timetable followed and next steps. 
 
1.3 This is the final consultation with the Licensing Committee before the policy goes to Full 

Council. 
 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Section 5 (1) of the 2003 Act states: 
 

“Each Licensing Authority must in respect of each five year period – 
(a) determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions , and 
(b) publish a statement of that policy before the beginning of the period. 

 
2.2 The current Statement of Licensing Policy was published in January 2016. Therefore the 

amended policy must be published in/or before January 2021. When reviewing its policy the 
Licensing Authority has gone through a strict consultation process in l
[...]
f businesses and 
residents in its area. 

 
6.4 Over 5000 letters and emails regarding the consultation were distributed to premises licence 

holders, club premises certificate holders, personal licence holders, responsible authorities, 
elected members, and many other relevant groups; information was published on the 
Licensing Service webpages with the opportunity to provide comment electronically through 
Citizen Space as well as in writing through the normal channels. 

 
7.0 THE RESULTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE POLICY FOLLOWING CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Licensing Service has received 31 responses to the formal consultation exercise.  
 
7.2 All consultation responses are attached to this report in full at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
7.2 An overview of the responses is attached at Appendix ‘C’ of the report, which outlines 

whether or not the comments were used to implement amendments to the document or not.  
 
7.3 The draft policy document was presented to Business Strategy and Regulation Senior 

Management Team on the 25th August 2020 with minor amendments being requested.  The 
details of these amendments are outlined within the overview of comments in Appendix ‘C’.  
The policy document was presented again to SMT on the 10th September 2020 where it was 
formally approved.   

 
7.4 Place Leadership Team approved the draft policy document on 23rd September 2020 with no 

further amendments. 
 
7.5  The draft policy was previously presented to Licensing Committee on 5th October 2020, 

where Members requested the document be submitted to a future meeting, prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet, subject to the following suggestions, for approval:- 
(i) the issue regarding vaping be further referred to the Health Protection Service and the 

Office of the Director of Public Health for further comment; and 
(ii) the revised draft Statement to include tracked changes which clearly highlight what 

revisions have been made. 
 
7.6 The final draft Statement of Licensing Policy for approval with revisions following consultation 

with the Office of the Director of Public Health is attached to the report at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
7.7 At Appendix ‘E’ is a document summarising the Changes made to the Statement of 

Licensing Policy throughout the Consultation. 
 
 
8.0 A BRIEF TIMETABLE AHEAD 
 
8.1 To meet the statutory requirements set out in the 2003 Act and associated regulations and to 

ensure that the Statement of Licensing Policy is published by the agreed deadlines; we must 
submit the document for Full Council approval in December 2020, to ensure it is published 
and in force in or before January 2021. 

  
 
9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9.2 The work on the revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy has been undertaken within 

the current resources of the Licensing Service.  
 Page 12



 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the revised Statement of Licensing 

Policy with any amendments they feel necessary and refer the matter to Full Council for 
approval.  

 
 
11.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
11.1 To approve the contents of the report; the attachments and the consultation that has taken 

place. 
 
11.2 To refer the Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council in December 2020 for approval. 
 

 
Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
Business Strategy and Regulation 
Place Portfolio 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD  Date: 14th October 2020 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Introductory Information 

 

Budget/Project name 

 

Proposal type     

  Budget  

  Project  

 

Decision Type 

  Cabinet 

  Cabinet Committee (e.g. Cabinet Highways Committee) 

  Leader 

  Individual Cabinet Member 

  Executive Director/Director 

  Officer Decisions (Non-Key) 

  Council (e.g. Budget and Housing Revenue Account
[...]
n heat maps of areas of high/low concentration of midnight – 

6am licenses against any crime, disorder or ASB data. Is there any cause for concern? 

. 

Conclusion 

Overall, SCC Public Health welcome this Statement of Licensing Policy (draft) and feel it addresses 

some of the issues that have been raised to and by Public Health as a responsible authority. 

There is one area where we feel there is a significant mismatch between public opinion and local 

evidence and the Statement of Licensing Policy (draft) and that is in the area of Cumulative Impact 

and we would strongly recommend this is revisited and a decision made on West St/Devonshire 

Green before this Statement is approved. 

 

Page 55



From: Ashton Louise
To: licensingservice
Cc: Maher John; Masini Bill; Gough Jayne (CEX)
Subject: FW: Sheffield statement of Licensing policy -consultation
Date: 13 July 2020 12:04:23
Importance: High

Good morning,

 

I understand that SCC Statement of Licensing Policy is currently being reviewed

and renewed.

 

We would like to put forward the following points for consideration in the drafting of

the licensing policy as part of the consultation process.

 

We are immensely appreciative of the support we receive from licensing and look

forward to supporting a safe and lawful licencing regime in the future.

 

If you have any questions, please contact me. I am currently working from home.

The easiest way is by email, or you can telephone on .

 

Kind regards

 
Louise Ashton
Principal Officer
Sheffield City Council
Trading Standards Commercial Section

5th Floor
Howden House
1 Union Street
Sheffield
S1 1SH
Tel: 0114 273 6291
I am currently working mornings Monday-Friday in a job share arrangement. If I can’t be
contacted, please email my job share - John.maher@sheffield.gov.uk
 

From: Masini Bill 
Sent: 13 July 2020 10:10
To: Maher John; Ashton Louise
Cc: Ward Greg
Subject: Sheffield statement of Licensing policy -consultation
Importance: High
 
Good mor
[...]
    

    

    

 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL’S 

 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

Under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

2021 

Appendix D 

Page 67



 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY 2021        2 

 

CONTENTS  
                   Page No. 
PART 1 - FOREWORD      3 
  Introduction     4 
  Ambition of the City and other linked Strategies     5 
PART 2 – OVERVIEW     6 

 Legislative Background     6 
 Key Definitions     7 
 Scope of Licensing Policy     7 
 Process of applying for a licence     8 
 Quick Reference Licensing Application Flow Chart     9 

    Relationship with Planning            10 
 

 
  
             
PART 4 - LICENSING COMMITTEE   43 

 Hearings  43 
 Delegation of Functions  43 
 Appeals  43 

 
PART 5 - EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION  44 

 The Equality Act 2010  44 
 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)  44 

 
PART 6 - RELATED LEGISLATION & GUIDANCE  45 
 
PART 7 - CONTACT DETAILS  46 
 
PART 8 - GDPR  50 
 
APPENDIX ‘A’ – GLOSSERY OF TERMS  51 
 
APPENDIX ‘B’ – CONSULTATION/CONSULTEES  56
  
 
 

 
PART 3 – WHAT IS SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY?  12 
 
 

  

              
The Licensing Objectives            13 
Pre-Application Advice Service            14 
THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER          15 
PUBLIC SAFETY              18 
THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE           20 
THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM          22 
Representations made by other persons  26 
Applications for: Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates/Provisional Statements       28 

- Premises Licences for Alcohol Delivery Services         29 
Applications for: Personal Licences  30 
Designated Premises Supervisors   31 
Temporary Event Notices  32 
Events to be held on Council Land  34 
Large Scale Events  35 
Applications for: Minor Variations  36 
Applications for: Reviews   37 
Applications for: Summary Reviews   39 
Annual Fees and Suspensions  40 
Cumulative Impact and Areas Nearing Stress  41 
Other methods for controlling
[...]
ion@sheffield.gov.uk 

Website www.sheffield.gov.uk/environment 

 

Planning 

Licensing Applications 
Howden House 
1 Union Street 
Sheffield 
S1 2SH 

Telephone 0114 2039183 

Email planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk 

Website www.sheffield.gov.uk/planning 

 

Weights and Measures Authority 

Sheffield Trading Standards 
Sheffield City Council 
Floor 5 (North), Howden House 
Union Street, Sheffield 
S1 2SH 

Telephone 0114 2736286 

Email trading.standards@sheffield.gov.uk 

Website www.tradingstandards.gov.uk/sheffield 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 113



 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY 2021        48 

Home Office 

Alcohol and Licensing Team 
Home Office 
Lunar House 
40 Wellesley Road 
Croydon  
CR9 2BY 

Telephone 0114 2071414 

Email alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 

  

 

Public Health  

The Public Health Officer 
Office of the Director of Public Health 
Sheffield City Council 
Town Hall 
Pinstone Street 
Sheffield,  
S1 2HH 
 

Telephone 0114 2734152 

Email DPHoffice@sheffield.gov.uk 

  

 

In relation to a vessel: 
 

The Navigation Authority  

Association of Inland Navigation 
Authorities (AINA) 
Fearns Wharf, Neptune Street 
Leeds 
LS9 8PB 

Telephone 0113 2433125 

  

  

 

The British Waterways Board 

British Waterways 
Yorkshire Office 
Fearns Wharf, Neptune Street 
Leeds 
LS9 8PB 

Telephone 0113 2816800 

  

  

Page 114



 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY 2021        49 

 

Other useful contacts 
 

Ward Councillors 
Councillors are democratically accountable to the residents of their Ward. The overriding duty of Councillors is to the 
whole community, but they have a special duty to their constituents, including those who did not vote for them. 
For contact details of your Ward Councillor, please refer to  
www.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors 
Or by telephoning 0114 2734096. 

 
 

Sheffield Drugs and Alcohol Coordination Team (DACT) 
A strategic team responsible for commissioning drug and alcohol treatment services in Sheffield. 

 Telephone 
Drugs:    0114 
[...]
he minimum statutory requirements. It has actively sought the views of all 
stakeholders on its proposals and not just those persons who are representative of them. 
 
The Licensing Authority has conducted a full consultation of its Licensing Policy by way of writing to / emailing all 
consultees, providing relevant information on its website and publishing a statement in the local press,.. 
 
The views of all our consultees will be considered and given proper weight when writing and / or reviewing the 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



 
 
 

Summary of Changes made to the Statement of Licensing Policy during 
Consultation 2020 

 
 
Part 1  
 

 Foreword 
Minor changes to wording/vocabulary. 
Para.5 – Removal of paragraph as deemed not necessary. 

 
 Introduction 

Para.2 – Removed as not deemed required. 
Para.5 - Additional wording regarding support of responsible licensees and actions against 
persistent offending. 
Para.6 – Removal of ‘young adult population’ to remain more fluid. 
Para.7 – Removal of specific areas in city centre to allow entire area to remain focussed on 
cultural hub. 
Para.8 to 10 – Additional information regarding best practice and positive partnership working 
and details of existing links to schemes. 
 

 Ambition of the City and other linked strategies 
Section moved here from later in the document 
Removal of out of date Strategies 
Rewording of SAG information. 
Listed current strategies and detail removed following consultation with SMT 
 

Part 2  
 

 Overview 
Para.4 – wording amended 

 
 Legislative Background (The Act) 

Inclusion of ‘The Act’ in title and wording/reference to The Act amended throughout entire 
policy to reflect same reference of ‘The Act’. 
Additional wording outlining TEN capacity limits. 
 

 Scope of Licensing Policy 
Removal of first paragraph as repetitious. 
Additional wording outlining linking in to other strategi
[...]
nsing Service processes regarding requirement of annual fee 
reminder letters and requirement to pay on time, including detail of licence suspensions.   
 

 Exemptions 
Information outlining premises who qualify for an exemption of paying an annual fee under The 
Act. 

 
Cumulative Impact & Areas Nearing Stress 

 
 Wording amended to reflect current position 

 
Part 6 – Retitled “Related Legislation & Guidance” 
 

 Smoking & Vaping 
New section added to outline SCC stance on smoking and vaping and to encourage licence 
holders to implement own, informed policy 

 
Part 7 – Contact Details 

 Several Responsible Authorities contact details updated.  
 
Part 8 – GDPR 

 New section outlining GDPR requirements/expectations of the Licensing Service, and how we 
will use data. Page 128



 
Appendix A – Glossary of Terms 

 
 Personal Licences 

Removal of information outlining expiry date as this no longer applies – Personal Licences 
now have no expiry. 

 
 Regulated Entertainment 

Para.4 – New information outlining requirement of any films which are shown under a licence 
must be classified by the BBFC or Licensing Authority, and what our processes are if 
applicants wish for us to undertake this task. 

 
 Safer Clubbing 

Additional key issue of proactive offer of advice from DACT. 
 

 Temporary Event Notice 
Change of name of Responsible Authority 
 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 130


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A_Equality Impact Assessment 546_5.10.2020
	Appendix B_Consultation Responses
	Appendix C_Comment Summary
	Appendix D_Final Document for approval
	Appendix E_Summary of changes






Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
Meeting held 26 October 2020
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.)

PRESENT:

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Karen McGowan,
Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek,
Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, Jim Steinke and Cliff Woodcraft

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Adam Hurst,
Sioned-Mair Richards and Mick Rooney.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVISED DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING
POLICY

4.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the draft revised Statement of
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. The report, introduced by Claire
Bower (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), contained the draft Statement of
Licensing Policy, information on the public consultation process undertaken,
attaching the comments received as part of that process, at Appendix ‘A’, and set
out details of the process and timetable followed.

4.2

Claire Bower added that, further to the comments raised at the Committee's
meeting held on 5th October 2020, when the item was first considered, the final
draft Statement included revisions to the wording regarding the issue of vaping in
licensed premises, following further discussions with the office of the Director of
Public Health, and a document summarising the changes made to the draft
Statement throughout the consultation was attached at Appendix ‘E’ to the report.

4.3

Councillor Douglas Johnson stated that, whilst endorsing the additional wording
regarding the effects of vaping in licensed premises, he still had concerns at the fact
that it was not clear as to precisely what revisions had been made to the Statement,
and that he would not be able to support endorsing the document for this reason.

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.10.2020

Councillor Ruth Mersereau supported this view, adding that whilst she welcomed
the summary of changes, as set out in Appendix ‘E’, there was still a lack of detail,
which made it very difficult to see exactly what revisions had been made.
4.4

With regard to the cumulative impact areas and areas nearing stress, there was
broad agreement to the effect that, rather than listing specific areas in the
Statement of Licensing Policy, an ongoing review of such areas should be
undertaken, and the Committee would review and discuss the issues surrounding
such areas as and when issues were raised. The Chair suggested that such details
be logged in a separate policy document, and that the Committee reviews this
document on an annual basis, or earlier if specific issues arise.

4.5

Regarding the issue of the revisions to the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Chair
stated that, in his opinion, the summary of the changes, as set out in Appendix ‘E’ to
the report, provided members of the Committee with a sound basis for making
decisions on applications made under the Licensing Act 2003.

4.6

In response to questions from Members of the Committee, it was reported that the
Council was legally required to approve the Statement of Licensing Policy every five
years and therefore, if the Statement was not agreed by the Full Council in
December 2020, this would render the Policy invalid. Claire Bower confirmed that
there hadn't been any major changes to the wording of the Statement, and that the
changes made mainly represented minor amendments to the wording. From the
5,000 letters sent out as part of the consultation, only 31 responses had been
received, which highlighted the fact that there were very few concerns with the
contents of the document.

4.7

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a)

notes the contents of the report now submitted, attaching the draft Statement
of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, together with the
comments now made and the responses to the questions now raised; and

(b)

approves the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, and agrees that it be
referred to the Cabinet, at its meeting to be held on 18th November 2020,
and to Full Council, at its meeting to be held on 2nd December 2020, for
approval.

The votes on the above resolution were ordered to be recorded, and were as
follows:For the resolution (7)

-

Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Karen McGowan, Joe
Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Jim Steinke
and Cliff Woodcraft

Against the resolution (2)

-

Councillors Douglas Johnson and Ruth Mersereau

Abstention (1)

-

Councillor Bob Pullin

(NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an amendment, moved by
Page 2 of 3

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 26.10.2020

Councillor Douglas Johnson and seconded by Councillor Ruth Mersereau, to
replace paragraph (b) with the following, was put to the vote and negatived:“agrees that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, in its current format, is not
approved.”
The votes on the above amendment were ordered to be recorded, and were as
follows:For the amendment (2)

-

Councillors Douglas Johnson and Ruth Mersereau

Against the amendment
(7)

-

Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Karen McGowan, Joe
Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Jim Steinke
and Cliff Woodcraft

Abstention (1)

-

Councillor Bob Pullin.)

Page 3 of 3

